PERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS JUNE 19, 2017

MEMBERSPRESENT . OTHERS PRESENT
Tracey L. Kendrick Heidi York, County Manager
Gordon Powell C. Ronald Aycock, County Attorney
Jimmy B. Clayton Brenda B. Reaves, Clerk to the Board

Kyle W. Puryear
B. Ray Jeffers

The Board of Commissioners for the County of Person, North Carolina, met in
regular session on Monday, June 19, 2017 at 9:00am in the Commissioners’ meeting room
in the Person County Office Building.

Chairman Kendrick called the meeting to order. Vice Chairman Powell gave an
invocation and Commissioner Puryear led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance.

DISCUSSION/ADJUSTMENT/APPROVAL OF AGENDA:
A motion was made by Commissioner Puryear and carried 5-0 to approve the
agenda.

INFORMAL COMMENTS:
There were no comments from the public.

DISCUSSION/ADJUSTMENT/APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA:
A motion was made by Commissioner Puryear and carried 5-0 to approve the
Consent Agenda with the following items:

Approval of Minutes of June 5, 2017,

Approval of Minutes of June 7, 2017,

Budget Amendment #22,

NC Education Lottery Application for Northern Middle School for renovations
for $500,000,

Person Area Transportation System Safety Plan, and

FY 2017-2018 DSS Attorney Contracts for legal services

OO WP

nm

June 19, 2017
1



NEW BUSINESS:

FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET ORDINANCE:

County Manager, Heidi York requested the Board to adopt the Fiscal Year 2017-
2018 Budget Ordinance noting General Statute 159-13(a) directs that the annual budget
must be adopted by July 1. The Budget Ordinance before the Board for adoption resulted
from the budget work sessions and having fulfilled the legal requirements including the
conducting of a public hearing.

A motion was made by Commissioner Jeffers and carried 5-0 to adopt the Fiscal
Year 2017-2018 Budget Ordinance as presented.

Following is the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget Ordinance, inclusive of Attachment
A, the Fee Schedule as well as an overview of the Adjustments from the Recommended to
Adopted Budget.

June 19, 2017
2



PERSON COUNTY,
NORTH CAROLINA

2017-2018

BUDGET ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Person County, North Carolina (the “Board"):

Section 1. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in General Fund for the operation of the
county government and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017 and ending June 30,
2018, in accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for this county and by function
as listed below:

PERCENT

EXPENDITURES AMOUNT OF BUDGET
General Government $ 6,469,725 10.7
Public Safety 13,262,374 22.0
Transportation 1,016,422 1.7
Human Services 16,244,919 27.0
Education 11,582,235 19.2
Environmental Protection 131,559 0.2
Economic and Physical Development 877,258 1.5
Culture and Recreation 1,754,612 2.9
Debt Service 2,098,075 35
Self-Funded Health Insurance 3,403,082 5.6
Transfers to Other Funds and Component Unit 3,014,152 5.0
Contingency 405,614 0.7

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS § 60,260,027 100.0

Section 2. The appropriations to the Board of Education for current expense, firstly, shall be made
from any funds that are dedicated to the use of the schools and secondly, shall be made from
general county revenues to the extent necessary and for capital expenditures shall be by project, as
listed in the the categories in the budget of the Board of Education, to the extent of the amount
available for capital appropriations. Capital outlay will be distributed on a requisition basis as
expenditures are incurred. Documentation of expenditures must be submitted to the Person County
Finance Office in such form as they prescribe prior to reimbursement.

The appropriation of state funds from the State Library of North Carolina shall be used exclusively for
operating expenditures of the Person County Public Library.

The appropriations made and revenues estimated hereafter shall be for the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2018.

June 19, 2017
3



Section 3. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the General Fund:

PERCENT
OF

REVENUES AMOUNT BUDGET
Ad Valorem Taxes $ 31,315,505 52.0
Local Option Sales Taxes 7,650,300 12.7
Other Taxes 317,250 0.5
Licenses and Permits 466,750 0.8
Intergovernmental Revenues 8,838,621 14.7
Investment Earnings 50,700 0.1
Charges for Services 8,456,499 14.0
Other Revenues 204,666 0.3
Transfers from Component Unit 225,000 0.4
Fund Balance Appropriated 2,734,736 4.5
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES $ 60,260,027 100.0

Section 4. The following amounts are hereby appropriated, and included in the General Fund, for
Debt Service for the payment of principal and interest on the outstanding debt of the county, and the
expenses relating thereto:

Principal — 2006 Installment Financing Contract — Reroof and Paving $ 425,000
Interest — 2006 Installment Financing Contract — Reroof and Paving 58,635
Prin - 2010 Installment Financing Contract-Cthouse Renov & Various Re-Roofing 300,000
Int - 2010 Installment Financing Contract—Cthouse Renov & Various Re-Roofing 39,780
Prin - 2012 Installment Financing Contract—Schools Re-Roofing 208,836
Int - 2012 Installment Financing Contract-Schools Re-Roofing 84,125
Principal — 2014 Installment Financing Contract — PCRC & Re-Roofing 200,000
Interest — 2014 Installment Financing Contract - PCRC & Re-Roofing 46,200
Principal — 2015 Capital Lease — Election Equipment 37,506
Interest — 2015 Capital Lease — Election Equipment 11,737
Principal — 2015 Installment Financing Contract — Senior Center 152,333
Interest — 2015 Installment Financing Contract — Senior Center 51,127
Principal — 2016 Installment Financing Contract — Roxplex & Reroofing 260,000
Interest — 2016 Installment Financing Contract — Roxplex & Reroofing 38,162
Principal — 2017 Installment Financing Contract — Tower and Broadband 127,334
Interest — 2017 Installment Financing Contract — Tower and Broadband 57,300

Total $ 2,098,075

June 19, 2017
4



Section 5. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in an Internal Service Fund for the
payment of employee claims and administration expenses associated with the County’s Self-Funded
Health Insurance Program:

Self-Funded Health Insurance Costs $ 3,403,082

Section 6. It is estimated that the following revenues, including the receipt of premium payments
from the County for its employees and from the employees for their dependents, will be available in
the Self-Funded Health Insurance Fund:

Charges for Services $ 3,271,519
Investment Earnings 700
Transfer from General Fund 130.863

Total $ 3,403,082

Section 7. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Person Industries & Pl Material
Recovery Facility (MRF) Fund:

Community Rehabilitation Program Services $ 2,480,535
Material Recovery Facility 617,921
Total $_3.008456

Section 8. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Person Industries & P!
Material Recovery Facility (MRF) Fund:

Intergovernmental Revenues $ 559,787
Charges for Services 2,026,210
Investment Earnings 1,055
Other Revenues 5,400
Transfer from the Fleet Fund

Person Industries 26,220
Transfer from General Fund

Person Industries 216,050

Material Recovery Facility 263,734

Total $ 3,008,456

Section 9. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the VFD & Rescue Capital Reserve
Fund to assist local volunteer fire and rescue departments to complete purchase or repairs of
equipment used in the performance of the department's fire-fighting and rescue duties:

VFD & Rescue Capital Reserve $ 90,625

Section 10. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the VFD & Rescue Capital
Reserve Fund:

Transfer from Revolving Loan Fund $ 50,000
Transfer from General Fund 40,625
Total $ 90,625

June 19, 2017
5



Section 11. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Emergency Telephone System
Fund:

Emergency Telephone System $ 532,082

Section 12. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Emergency Telephone
System Fund:

E-911 State Surcharges $ 462,082
Fund Balance Appropriation 70,000
Total $ 532,082

Section 13. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Revolving Loan Fund, which was
established to provide loans to small businesses to promote economic development:

Reserved for Loans $ 5,674
Transfer to VFD & Rescue Capital Reserve Fund 50,000
Total $__ 55674
Section 14. Itis estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Revolving Loan Fund:
Other Revenues $ 5,454
Investment Earnings 220
Fund Balance Appropriated 50,000

Total $ 56674

Section 15. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Economic Catalyst Fund for future
industrial incentives and expansion efforts of current industry facilities:

Industrial Recruitment Incentives $ 1,296,170

Section 16. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Economic Catalyst
Fund:

Transfer from General Fund $ 396,170
Fund Balance Appropriation 900,000
Total $ 1296170

Section 17. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Water and Sewer Construction
Reserve Fund for the future funding of water and sewer construction:

Reserve for Water and Sewer Construction 3 30,000

Section 18. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Water and Sewer
Construction Reserve Fund:

Shared Fees $ 30,000

June 19, 2017
6



Section 19. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Stormwater Fund for funding the
Stormwater Management Ulility’s responsibilities for protection, restoration, and management of
stormwater quality:

Reserve for Stormwater Utility Management $ _ 250,000

Section 20. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Stormwater Fund for
funding the Stormwater Management Utility's responsibilities for protection, restoration, and
management of stormwater quality:

Stormwater Fees $ _ 250,000

Section 21. There is hereby levied a tax at the rate of seventy cents ($0.70) per one hundred dollars
($100) valuation of property listed for taxes as of January 1, 2017 for the purpose of raising revenues
from property taxes included in "Ad Valorem Taxes" in the General Fund in Section 3 of this
Ordinance.

This rate of tax is based on an estimated total valuation of property for the purpose of taxation of
$4,154,000,000 and an estimated collection rate of 97.25%. In addition to these revenues, the
County is also including licensed motor vehicle tax revenues collected by the North Carolina License
Plate Agencies, which is budgeted to generate $2,448,000 in revenues.

Section 22. Charges for services and fees by County departments, excluding those established by
state statute, are levied in the amounts set forth in the attached Fee Schedule. (Attachment 1)

Section 23. The budget officer is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within a fund as
contained herein under the following conditions:

a. She may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure within a department and
between departments within the same functional area without limitation and without a report to the
Board of Commissioners.

b. She may transfer amounts up to $10,000 between functional areas of the same fund with
an official report on such transfers at the next regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners.

c. She may not transfer any amount between funds or from the regular contingency
appropriation within any fund, except that she may transfer any amount from the Information
Technology Systems Fund for technology-related items and the Fleet Management Fund for the
appropriation of vehicles, without a report to the Board of Commissioners.

Section 24. The County Manager, or her designee, is hereby authorized to execute contractual
documents under the following conditions:

a. She may execute contracts for construction repair projects which do not require formal
competitive bid procedures.

b. She may execute contracts for: (1) purchase of apparatus, supplies and materials, or
equipment which is within budgeted department appropriations, (2) leases of personal property for a
duration of one year or less and within budgeted department appropriations and (3) services which
are within department appropriations.

June 19, 2017
7



c. She may execute grant agreements to or from public and nonprofit organizations that are
within budgeted appropriations, unless grantor organization requires execution by the Board of
Commissioners.

d. She may execute contracts, as the lessor/lessee of real property, which are of one-year
duration or less, if funds are within budgeted appropriations.

e She may execute contracts for consultant services, which consultant fees are estimated to
be less than $10,000 and if funds are within budgeted appropriations.

Section 25. The Finance Director may make cash advances between funds during the fiscal year
without reporting to the Board of Commissioners. Any advances outstanding at fiscal year-end must
be reported to the board except those involving funds where grant revenues or unreimbursed debt
proceeds arise from prior county expenditures.

Section 26. Copies of the Budget Ordinance shall be furnished to the Budget Officer, the Finance
Director, and the Tax Administrator for direction in the carrying out of their duties.
Adopted this the 19th day of June 2017.

i AL

Tracey L Kendrick, Chairman
Person County Board of Commissioners

June 19, 2017
8



FY 2017-2018 Attachment 1
Adopted Fee Schedule

Animal Control
Adoption Fees I
doption Fee - includes age 5; no change
Deposit required for unaltered animal [Deposit will be refunded if completed
dapth ) 575 no change
Reclaim Fees
15t Offense Reclaim 525 no cha
2nd Offense Reclaim (in one year period) Fﬂ na cha
3+ Offense Reclaim (in cae year period) $100 no change
far holdi night 35 no change
10 no change
Pick up litter of puppies or kittens (f methar of Bier is surrandeced a1 time of
S pickup, there wil e nocharge} _ 525 o change
Fick up injured or sick animals 525 no change
Depasit fee for Humane Deg or Cat Trap ES no change
Vocdnation Fees |
[abies Vaceine pfurwossinated or o proct of 510 no change _
|5 way Vaccine 56 e change
|Gitations — _
Mo current or displayed Rabies Tag 525
Permitting a dog to run at large 525
Allawing a fermale "in heat” to run at large 525
Cruelty to animals 5100
Illltlrllrhlwhh an Animal Services Officer 5100
Nuisance 525
Leaving .3 5100
|mw-m-am ]
Park
|$55

i3

S[E[EE

o

Non-Resident Deposit

[kocal Non-Profit Agencies (Rental]

Local Non-Profit Agencies Rehearsal (Per Hour)

Private Organizations [Rental]
Private Organizations Rehearsal (Per Hour)

Private Organizations of Indi Non-Perf: {Rental)

Private . N (Per

Resident Security Deposit

Non-Resident Security Deposit

Staffing of Rangers and Officers for the rental or events (Requested)

Special Use Permit for Envi [£
- Canoes, Koyaks and Poddle Boards
L Four Hours or Less [Per Vesse - 510
Half Day (12 Hours} (Per Vessel) 515
Full Day (24 Hours) {Per Vessel) 20
Weekend (48 Hours) (Per Vessel) 540
Security Deposit 525 -

Horse Shoes 55
[Corn Hole Set }g

}&'«z
Purchased at Office {Each} 56

|Purchased by Mail or {Internet) 57

Bundle of Fire Wood

51

52
52

53
s2

sz
3

June 19, 2017
9



FY 2017-2018 Attachment 1
Adopted Fee Schedule

Fee Type

Non-Resident Tables (
13

Non-Resident Daily (Per Unit) (8 Hours)
Power Polnt Profector

Resident Hourl

Resident Daily (8 Hours)

Non-Resident Hourl

Non-Resident Daily {8 Hours)

Kirby Auditorium and Second Floor Rental | Rental
Auditorium -Private for Profit Performance

" [Audi -Private Hon-Profit Org Performance

| Auditoriurn -Schoal and Government O
| Auditorium -Private for Profit Rehearsal

[ Auditorium -Private Non-Frofit Rehearsal

Second Floor - Private for Profit Studio Rental
|Second Floor - Private Non-Profit Hall Rental
Second Floor - Private for Profit Hall Rental
Second Floor - Private Non-Profit Entire Main Hall Rental
Second Floor - Private for Prafit Entire Maln Hall Rental
Second Floor - Private for Non-Profit Whole Floor Rental
|second Floor - Private for Profit Whole Floor Rental

Piang l‘unﬂ M.ﬂ or Move
|4l Security Deposits

Concession Stand Fee
Staff Utilk Fee
C L

Ticket Sales $11.00-515.00
Ticket Sales $16.00-520.00
Consignment Tickets Sales $20.00-Up
Consignment Ticket Sales Tax {NC State Privilege Tax)
q
____|consignment Sales (arts, products, etc.}

Recreational Pre 5
Ilhe:rulhn ﬁim Late Fees
Facllities

Picnic Shelters (4 hours of less)
Ficnic Shelters {4 hours or more}
Field Rentals 4 hours of less)

Fleld Rental {4 hours or more|
Field Rental (Full Weekend)
Field ight Rental (per hour)

Gy Rental {per hour, min of 2 hours
Concession Stand Rent (Hot Foods, Per Season)
Concession Stand Rent (Pre-packed Food, Per Season)

Tennis Courts (One Court) 4 hours or less
Tennis Courts {One Court) 4 hours or more
Tennis Cmm?wulcmd rental)
Bleacher Rental
Al Seowrity Deposits
Person County Office Building Awditorium Rental Fee
Person County Office Building Awditorium Security Deposit
Person County Office Bulding Auditocum Kitchen Fes
Timberlake Buliding rental fee
lake Building Security Deposit
FReturned Check B
Credit Card convenience Fee (Over the counter) - Fee Percentage based onallowed  |noc

Fallet (per pallet)

More than 5 tires of no State certifi

R s Recycling Fee S
Televisions NEW
Monitors NEW
FRecyding tip fees for private haulers
Roll off {40-21 cubic yards)
‘Garbage truck {20-16 cubic yards)
Box trisck {15-9 cubic yards)
Large trailer [8-4 cublc yards)

Pick-up/trailer {3-0 cubic yards)

Flugrescent bulbs 40 no chat
1
E

per tire ne chal

June 19, 2017
10



FY 2017-2018
Adopted Fee Schedule

Fee Type

Attachment 1

| ZoMinG PERMITS

Residential: SFD, MH, Modular Home, or Duplex Construction, Additions,
[ Altecations, and Accessory Structures [storage sheds, garages, pools, etc.|

Structures with an estimated value of less than $200 (le. patios, well

11550

Accessory Structure for Business o Industry

All other construction/Uses not listed

Off premises sign 2oning permit

All other sign zoning permits

built without a permit

—JHome conupetions

Variance request

s

Rezoning requests

Special use permit

R U OK - 1 call Mon-Fri

permit

Text amendment

Vested rights

Minar plats approval fee

Major plats approval fee

Final subdi plat approval

e _|Ms§onnﬂl_pprmed

IW riation to subdivision ordinance

Street renamin B
Street Sign fee
|Mewl’ee ding density levels in hed

Cellular tower re-certification

Collular tower fes

Co-Locate fee

Consultant fee for towers |$65m

|ubrary
Overdue fines for books, audics, CDs, magazines (individual item 20 no
Overdue fines for DVD's (individual item cap $5) §1 per da no
|Photocopies/Com Print-outs $0.20 per page no change
Replacement Cards for lost, stolen, missing cards 55 no change
Out of County Fee for library card E no change
| Out of State Fee for library card 575 no e
Sales ______ . 50.50 for book bags [no change
[Emergency Services (Emss, 911) }_

Basic Life S HE HEW

Basic Life NEW

Advanced Life Support NE NEW

Advanced Life Support E NEW

Life Support 2 S6B5

%Gn TnmEn 5750

Loaded Mil Charge 9.75 per mile

T Notr rt 5150 5200
Special Event Coverage (3 hour minimum) 5100 per_bour

RUOK- 1 call bi-weekly 55/month

RUOK- 1 call per wesek 57/ month

R U OK - 2 calls per week |$18/month

F

R U OK - One time set up fee

$45/manth
530

[as
A BSX11er1l1X17
18 %24
24336
Wall Map {35 X 40}
CD/DVD -
Person County Mapbook
500" Buffer Map & Property owner list
[Custom requests requiring time
Sheriff
Civil Process Service Fee (In State) 530
Service Fee (Out of State) $100
|Records Diviston Fingerprints 515
- Concealed Weapon Permits.
o _|Concealed Weapon Permits - Renewal 1575
Weapon Permits - Duplicate 515
Fistal Permits ‘b
Report Copy 53 |
Attorney’s Request Criminal His! Check 10
Driver History Check S10
National History Check [510 [no change

June 19, 2017
11



FY 2017-2018 Attachment 1
Adopted Fee Schedule
Flrearm Storage Fee 1-5 Weapons $5 per month
610 Weapons $10 per month
11-15 Weapons 515 per month
16 of more Weapons 520 per month
Public Health
Collection by Venipuncture 516
WD Insertion 362
‘m 206
Fetal Nonstress Test (Professional component) 599
|Fetal Nonstress Test (Technical companent) NEW
Antepartum Care 4-6 visits 51,154 _

Antepartum Care 7+ visitss

Thyroid Profile w TSH

Hemaglabin

Rables Titer

|DTAP (Daptacel, Tripedia, Infarix)

Tdap {Adace!, Boostrix)

Varicella

Peduarix

Pnuemonia

- _|Menomune SR
Menactra
Zoster Shingles

Therapeutic Injection

|Hil|dﬂr_ti Fee
Vigien Sereen

June 19, 2017
12




FY 2017-2018
Adopted Fee Schedule

Attachment 1

56501 Destruction of lesion(s], vuhva papilloma

MM} Screen

|4B0 Grouping

PMH Hagh Rigk

PMH Postpartum Screening 5150
AFP 550
Liletta NEW
Nexplanon NEW
Insertion, nonbiodegradable drug delivery implant NEW

|Removal, non-bi drug delivery implant NEW
Removal with reinsertion, non-biod: ible drug delivery implant NEW

Note: * LHD Cost According to Current Med|care Rate

Environmental Health Improvernent Permit {Site Evaluation) <600 gpd 5200
Improvement Permit {Site Evaluation) >600 gpd $300
Construction Authorization (Type lla and lig) 150
Construction Autharization (Type lilb) 5300
h Type IV}
i ization (Type ¥ and Vi]
B [Construction Authorization (Repairs) Type 1la and g
h All others)

Engineered Option Permit Type
Engineered Option Permit Type IH

| Option Permit Type IV

neered Option Permit Type V'
Required Via}

Mobile Home Replacement
Building Addition {with site visit)

Permil Revision [no site visit)

Revisit Fee -~
Well Permit [ ) lincludes water analysis)

Well Repair Permit

Bacterilogical Water Samples

Chemical Water Sample

Nitrate Water Sample

Petroleum Water Sample o

Pasticide Water Sample

Full Wiell Panel

Coal Ash Panel

Hexavalent Chromium
Well Camera
Restaurant Plan Review

June 19, 2017
13




FY 2017-2018 Attachment 1
Adopted Fee Schedule
artment e
Temporary Food Establishment #lan Review g
: Pool permits 150/yr no change
| Tattoo Artist permits 200/yr no chai
[Register of Doeds | |
INSTRUMENTS IN GENERAL: | |
1" Pagethru1Spages 526 no change
Page 16 and sub ‘ pages (esch page) IF lme
Additional multi-instrurment fili 510 no change
Additional name fee 52/name over 20 names. rio change
DEEDS OF TRUST - MORTGAGES:
1st Page thru 15 pages h
Page 16 and subsequent pages [each page} |no change
ult: filing —— na change
Additional name fee B nochange — |
EXCISE TAX {DOCUMENTARY STAMPS): no change
‘m&'
||1eco|d no-charge
Highway Right-of-Way Flans nocha
Page |highway right-of-way maps only) nocharge
Certified coples no change
Additional name fee no change
nn{hfe
no charge
nochange
no change
no change
no change
no charge
----- no change
_ Certificate with co)
- Corrections
NOTARY QUALIFICATION/OATH:
NOTARY AUTHENTICATION:
[NOTARIZATION OF SIGNATURES [per signature):
(CERTIFIED COPIES OF OTHER DOCUMENTS:
| 1st Page
| 2nd and subsequent pages {each no change
Comparing copies for certification nachange
VITAL RECORDS: {Birth/Death/oringe]
Certified copy of birth/death/marriage no change
|Del.u‘|ed Birth [for another county) no change
Delayed Birth Applications/Registration (received from another county) |510 no change
Delayed Birth Applications/Registration (No change county) 520 no change
Amendments {Preparation} 510 no change
| Legitimati j 510 no change
IE\M:I Records Certified Copy 524 o change
NC Vital Records [ 515.00 payable to NC vital Recards | no change:
- [COPY MACHINE OR LASER PRINTER feoch 50.50 no change
no change
ge 18 X 24) no change
_(Hoif page 11X 17) no change
[FAX USAGE {send or recelve; per o } 52 no charge
|Tax Administration
|CohorGIS Printout 52 no change
Black/White Copies $0.20 no 1]
Tax Card 50.25 no change
Copy of Tax Database [Access} 540 no e
I omes Up to 1200 5q fit* 5515 no change
*Fees reflect all trades 1201 to 2000 sq ft* Ii‘iﬁ no change
Imz to 3000 sq ft* 5812 no change
[3001 to 5000 sq ft* |S$66 no change
$966 plus 50.22 per 5q. it over 5000
5001 5q frand u B sq. ft nocharge
Homecwners Recovery Fee 510 no change
Separate lnspection for Temp Serv. Pole 60 no change
| Mobile Homes | W/ AC & With AC
*Fees reflect all trades |5iﬂwidn’ 5213/ 5264 no change
Double Wide* 5264 / 5315 no change
Triple Wide & tag units® 5281 /5332 nochange
|n«um [F] mg; 120 {no change
Modular Homes On-framefine! triple &tag units)*, ** ] o cha
*Fees reflect all trades Off-frame [w/no finishable attic)* A60 no change
“Nogllnu\dew!orwlnlr;e Off-frame (w/ a finishable attic or 2nd story}® $511 no change
Deck feos (2 trips) $120 no change
Multi-Farily Dwellin First Unit* $570 [no change
| *Fees reflect all trades Each Additional Unit* 5185 no change

June 19, 2017
14



Department

FY 2017-2018
Adopted Fee Schedule

Attachment 1

June 19, 2017
15

Over 1200 5g.ft no change
Humbing _ 560 - no change
* Trade fee for electrical does not reflect
change of service construction Electrical® |560 no change
**Trade fee for mechanical doesn't reflect
i hang f HVAC units 560 ne change
|Non-Residential Fees
no cha
o change
[no change
) no change
o change
no change
no change
no change
na change
$5.211 e change
no change
no change
Demolition Permit {2trips)
Modular Classrooms/office
Temp. Work Trailer
5278 wfAC no change
Electrical Fees I
New service/New Const. included in fee
“up to 200 amp. E no change
~enceeding 200 amps $120 no change
Farm Buildings/ Shops/ S
~up to 200 amp $60 no change
~exceeding 200 amps 5120 no change
¥ Power Peamit (Residential) $100 no WE
. ___|Fine for occupying a residence before €O is issued $2,000 no change
n Based on job cost na change
- 100 amp service 560 + Fee {based on job cost) na change
150 amp service $70 + Fee (based on job cost) |no change
200 amp service e (based on job cost no change
300 amp service no change
400 amp service no change
service
480 volt no change
480 volt systern Over 400 use formula 00050 per volt amp}
amps % voltage x 00050 = fee [added to the orlginal $300)
| Alarm 560 + Fee (based on job cost) no change
Temporary Power Fermit (Commercial) $100 na change
[Fine for before CO s issued F,g no change
Mechanical: -
Noa-Residential:
Hood-Commercial Cooking Equipment $60 + Fee (based on job cost) no change
Refrigeration
Replacement/Changeout
Plumbing Fees i
Residential:
Noa-Residential:
Accessory Bulldings Unfinished walls
Finished/closed walls
| Garage (unfinished) +trade fees
| Garage (finished) +trade fees
Pre-fab placed an lot
Trade Fees
Farm Accessory Bldg. {Trade fees that apply)
Slgns . Base Fee
Wall-mount Base Fee
_ [Trade Fee (Electricall
Swimming Pools Base Fee 120 no change
Trade Fees 560 no change
Miscellaneous Permit Fee for Single Trade |$SO Per trip no change
Gas piping Permit S50 0o change
Moved Hormes plus trade fees ISES no change
Building Compliance Inspect per trip S50 no change
Bsuance of Duplicate Facard per card 55 no change
ing & or d for past t records or
Certificate Of I 51 per page no change




FY 2017-2018
Adopted Fee Schedule

Department Fee Type

Attachment 1

ewal [Expired Permit [Permits expired for more than 18

months will not be re-isseed. A new permit must be obtained ) 5% of original fee no change
Any Special Inspection no change
Re-in: lion Fee [$60 per trip no change
Notr for In no change
10 or more code vialations $100 nochange
Ind 5100 no change T
3rd Reinspection no change
4th Reinspection nochange
Minimum Fee [not covered in fee schedube no change
Residential Decks (2 trips) no change
Change of Occupancy Permit (No Building permit required) no change
| Administrative Fee for contractor change on residential permit
REFUND POLICY- A refund will be issued when requested in writing for
any residential permit which has not expired and the construction has not
no changs
575 no chat
575 |nud|!m
5150 nochange
5100 no change
T _E no change
Blasting Permit & Inspection {30 days) 5150 no cha
90 davs) 5300 Too change ]
I_ ks Event S100 na change
Plangeviews; {Fire code aporoval)
Building :
1-599 sq. ft.
000-2,455 sq.fe.
500-9,999 5q.ft,
10,000-49.999 sq.. -
50,000+ sq.ft
AES Plan Review

Fire Alarmn Flan Review
finkler{per riserl/Standpipe/Pump Plan Review
Tank Pian Review (per tank)

Hazardous & Factory Industrial

0-3,000 5q. ft. 550

3,001-5,00059. ft. 5100

_5001-100005g. % —— (8150
10,001-50,000 5. t. $200

50,001-100,000 5q. ft.

FarR
g8
&

Cver 100,000 sq. ft.

Business & Mercantile

B—BM)ls.ﬁ_

3,001-5,000 5g. ft.

g|8[s

5.001-10,000 59, ft.

10,001-50,000 sq. fr.

50,001-100,000 5q. ft.

(Over 100,000 sq. ft.

Misc. Compltance Inspactions (Not listed)
Tank |

§§’5§§i§

|UGST/AGST {Install, Remove, Abandon, Alter]
i i 3

1t visit Vielations corrected No Charge
2nd visit 550
3rd visit 575

Ath visit & s uent visits

5150
Burning wfout Permit |
N Residential 15t (Hfense 550 na change
Residential Ind Offense $100 no change
*based on per pile/ or stack Burning wiout Permit
Commercial 1st Offense* 5500 no change
| Commercial 2nd Offense® $1,000 no change
Locked Exit / Exit Obstructed
1st Offense 5200 no change
| 2nd Offense $500 o change

June 19, 2017
16



FY 2017-2018
Adopted Fee Schedule

| Overcrowding

Attachment 1

1st Offense

2nd Offense
Work begun wfout permits

|Credit Card convenience fee

o 2.5% of permit fee

Stormwater plan review deposit [non-single family residential on 51,000
Reslidential stormwater construction inspection fee 550
(Commercial and subdivision stormwater fee 5

Stormwater permit fee (inside Falls Lake Watershed) Im ] no change
Annual stormwater inspection fee (single family residential and
commercial properties with BMP's designed to treat one acre or less of
imp: rface} FREE no change
Single Family ial

<2 acres 56 annual fee

2 to < 10 acres N

10to < 100 seres

100 acres of more

Non-single Family Residential

54 annual fee & 52 per 4,300 5q frof

<2 acres impervious area nochange
$6 annual fee + 52 per 4,300 5q frof
2 to < 10 acres area no chang:
58 annual fee + 52 per 4,300 sq ftof
10 to < 100 scres impervious area no change
— i $10 annual fee + 52 per 4,300 5q ft of
100 acres or more P ous area no change
Family Residential |
<2 acres I‘DCNH- e
2to < 10 acres no change
— 10 to < 100 acres no charge
100 acres of more no change
Non-single Family Residential
58 annual fee + 58 per 4,300 sq ftof
< 2 acres impervious afes no cha:
14 annual fee + 58 per 4,300 sq ft of
2to < 10 acres P area no charge
520 annual fee + 58 per 4,300 sq ft
10 to < 100 acres of impervious area no change
|§smnuaﬂae+ $E per 4,300 5q ftof
100 acres of more: Impervious ares na change

June 19, 2017
17




Adjustments from Recommended to Adopted Budget

Equivalent
Tax Rate

ENET TR

Recommended Budget I | s32029]
Revenues  |Consolidated E911 Feesincrease ; B 5_3' 0.00
Expenditures |Maint & Repair-Equipment | 53 | 0.00
L Total Emergency Telephone System Fund Budg ' 532,082 532,082 | 0.00
{Diﬁéreﬁce of Amended Changes over (under) Recommended [ 53 53 i

Explanation of Change

General Fund

Revenue

Changes

Expenditure
Changes

VFD and Rescue Capital Reserve Fund - Special Revenue Fune
Total VFD and Rescue Capital Reserve Fund

Emergency Telephone System - Special Revenue Fund

Revolving Loan Fund - Special Revenue Fund
:Total Revolving Loan Fund

Economic Catalyst - Special Revenue Fund

June 19, 2017
18

I - Recommended Budget 60,261,635 | 60,261,535 |
B [ I I
Revenues General Fund: recognize United Way GREAT Grant for Sheriffs Dept | 8,000 | 0.02
DSS: Revenues associated with audit fee increase & rent reduction 492 | 0.00
Expenditures_|Governing Body: SOG dues increase 20 0.00
Governing Body: cut Chamber of C_prlj_i'_ryeroq dues | (750}, (0.00)
Administration: cut Par-Time Salary & Benefits for Intern position | (6,802), (0.02)
VIP: Full Time Salary & Benefits decrease adjustment ,[ (3,125)] (0.01)
VIP: Increase supplies line to offset Full Time Salary & Benefits adjustment 'l 3,125 | 0.01
Sheriff. recognize GREAT Grant from United Way ) B [ 8,000 | 0.02
Planning & Zoning: Full Time Salary & Benefits increase adjustment | 4412 | 0.01
Senior Center appropriation i | 88,471 020
T_ran_-usfar to Other Funds: recognizing new electronics fees in PI/MRF : | (6,000)] (0.01)
Contingency: undesignated (34,386) (0.08)
Public Health: cut Full Time Salary & Benefits for existing PHN Il position (45,733)| (0.10)
DSS: audit fees increase 3,500 | 0.01
DSS: rent reduction (2,240) (0.01)
ol bt 1 Aeendg WO
"~ |Total Amended General Fund Budget 60,260,027 60,260,027 0.00
- Difference of Amended Changes over (under) ded 8,492 8,492 |
Person Industries and Material Recovery Facility - Special Revenue Fund
Recommended Budget 3,098,456 3,098,456 |
Revenues IE'IFMRF: Electronics recycling fee 6,000 0.01
Transfer from General Fund for PUMRF (6,000) (0.01)
~ |Total Person Industries and Material Recovery Budgel
Facility Fund 3,098,456 3,098,456 0.00
Difference of Amended Changes over (under) Recommended = *

90,625

90,625

(1cent=
$438,930)

0.00




Adjustments from Recommended to Adopted Budget

Equivalent
Tax Rate
Revenue Expenditure (1cent=
Department Explanation of Change Changes Changes $438,930)
|Total E ic Catalyst Fund Budget | 1,296,170 1,296,170
Water and Sewer - Special Revenue Fund
iTnl_al Water and Sewer Fund Budget 30,000 30,000 | 0.00
]
|
:Tutal Ston'nv._vater Fund Budget 250,000 250,000 0.00
Total .ﬂmsndeli._ Budget FY 2017-18 65,613,034 65,613,034
Total Difference of Amended Cha nges over (under) Recommended [ 8,545 8.545 |

June 19, 2017
19



APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS AND COMMITTEES:

Clerk to the Board, Brenda Reaves stated the Person County Board of
Commissioners solicited volunteers to fill positions on the following boards, commissions,
authorities, and committees through advertisement in the Courier-Times edition dated May
13, 2017 and May 20, 2017 with notice to submit applications by the deadline of June 6,
2017. The highlighted boards denote a competitive board and are eligible for the informal
interview process only should the Board desire this process to aid them in making
appointments. Should the Board be interested in holding the informal interview process
for some or all the competitive boards, please direct the Clerk to organize and inform the
applicants of the informal interview date as set by the Board. Should the Board consider
waiving the process, Ms. Reaves respectively requested that the Board nominate and
appoint as deemed appropriate.

Ms. Reaves presented to the Board interested citizen applications for consideration
for appointments. The Board of Commissioners are encouraged to recruit citizens to fill
the current vacancies for those which no applications have been received.

- ABC Board
3-Year Term: 1 position available
1) RD “Danny” Bumpass, Jr. requested reappointment

A motion was made by Commissioner Puryear and carried 5-0 to reappoint Mr.
RD “Danny” Bumpass, Jr. to the ABC Board for a 3-year term.

- Adult Care Home Community Advisory Committee
1-Year Initial Term; 3-Year Reappointment: 2 positions available
No applications were received.

- Board of Adjustment
3-Year Term: 2 positons
No applications were received

- Board of Health

3-Year Term:
1 position for a pharmacist: Ted Michie requested reappointment
1 position for an engineer: Steven Bailey requested reappointment

1 position from the general public: Christopher Atkins, Jr. requested reappointment

A motion was made by Commissioner Clayton and carried 5-0 to reappoint Ted
Michie (pharmacist rep), Steven Bailey (engineer rep) and Christopher Atkins, Jr. (general
public) to the Board of Health, each for a 3-year term.

June 19, 2017
20



- Economic Development Commission

5-Year Term: 7 positions available for a citizens-at-large

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

Kenneth Perry requested appointment

Jeff Fitzgerald requested appointment

Ernie Wood requested appointment

Charles Derrick Sims requested appointment
Dale Reynolds requested appointment

Carl Jewell Stonbraker requested appointment
Merilyn Newell requested appointment
Michael Wilkins requested appointment
Danny Talbert requested appointment

10) David Newell, Sr. requested appointment
11) Henry Daniel requested appointment

12) Frances Blalock requested appointment
13) Donald Long requested appointment

14) Phillip Allen requested appointment

A motion was made by Chairman Kendrick and carried 5-0 to conduct informal
interviews with the above named applicants for the Economic Development Commission
on July 10, 2017 starting at 10:30am.

- Environmental Issues Advisory Committee

3-Year Term: 1 position each representing the following townships:

Bushy Fork:  No applications were received.
Flat River: Faye Boyd requested appointment
Woodsdale: No applications were received.

Holloway: No applications were received.

Mt. Tirzah: Kenneth Hill requested reappointment
Olive Hill: Sandy Pleasant requested reappointment
Roxboro: No applications were received.

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Powell and carried 5-0 to appoint Faye
Boyd (Flat River rep) and to reappoint Kenneth Hill (Mt. Tirzah rep) and Sandy Pleasant
(Olive Hill rep) to the Environmental Issues Advisory Committee, each for a 3-year term.

June 19, 2017
21



- Home Health and Hospice Advisory Committee

3-Year Term:
1 position for a hospital representative: No applications were received.
1 position for a Health Dept. rep.: Leigh Ann Creson requested reappointment

A motion was made by Chairman Kendrick and carried 5-0 to reappoint Leigh
Ann Creson (Health Dept. rep) on the Home Health and Hospice Advisory Committee for
a 3-year term.

- Industrial Facilities and Pollution Control Financing Authority
6-Year Term: 4 positions available
No applications were received.

- Jury Commission
2-Year Term; 1 position available
1) Bayard Crumpton requested reappointment
2) Marie Hanley requested appointment

A motion was made by Commissioner Puryear and carried 5-0 to reappoint Bayard
Crumpton on the Jury Commission for a 2-year term.

- Juvenile Crime Prevention Council (JCPC)
1-Year Initial Term: 2-Year Reappointment
1 position for a person under the age of 21: No applications were received.
1 position representing the faith community: No applications were received.
1 position representing the business community
1) Charles Harvey requested reappointment

2-Year Term:
1 position for a Juvenile Defense Attorney: No applications were received.

2 positions for citizens-at-large

1) Erika Johnson requested appointment
2) Shiron Terrell requested reappointment
3) Kay Farrell requested reappointment

The Chief of Police, David Hess resigned his seat on JCPC due to a potential conflict and
he recommended Lt. Rickey Hughes to serve as his designee.

A motion was made by Commissioner Jeffers and carried 5-0 to reappoint Charles
Harvey (business community rep), and Kay Farrell (citizen-at-large), each for a 2-year term
on the Juvenile Crime Prevention Council.

June 19, 2017
22



- Kerr Tar Regional Council of Government Board
2 citizens-at-large positions to serve as an alternate with an affiliation to represent the
private sector business, minority or the retired community for an unspecified term.
No applications were received.

- Library Advisory Board
3-Year Term: 2 positions available
1) Lynn Jones requested reappointment

A motion was made by Commissioner Puryear and carried 5-0 to reappoint Lynn
Jones to the Library Advisory Board for a 3-year term.

- Mental Health Community Oversight Board
3-Year Term: 1 position available
1) Antoinetta Royster requested appointment

A motion was made by Commissioner Jeffers and carried 5-0 to appoint
Antoinetta Royster to the Mental Health Community Oversight Board for a 3-year term.

- Nursing Home Advisory Committee
1-Year Initial Term: 3-Year Reappointment; 3 positions available
No applications were received.

- Person Area Transportation System Board
3-Year Term:
1 position available for a representative of private industry,
1 position available for a representative of economic development, and
1 position available for a citizen-at-large
No applications were received.

- Person-Caswell Lake Authority
3-Year Term: 1 position available
1) Tracy Lee Harris requested appointment
2) John Bullock requested appointment

A motion was made by Commissioner Puryear and carried 5-0 to conduct the
informal interviews with the above named applicants of the Person-Caswell Lake Authority
on July 10, 2017 at 8:30am.

June 19, 2017
23



- Piedmont Community College Board of Trustees
4-Year Term: 1 position available
1) Charles Harvey requested appointment
2) Clarence Smith requested appointment

A motion was made by Commissioner Puryear and carried 5-0 to conduct the
informal interviews with the above named applicants of the Piedmont Community College
Board of Trustees on July 10, 2017 at 8:30am.

- Planning Board
3-Year Term: 3 positions available
1) Robert Allen requested reappointment
2) Kenneth Montgomery requested reappointment

A motion was made by Chairman Kendrick and carried 5-0 to reappoint Robert
Allen and Kenneth Montgomery to the Planning Board, each for a 3-year term.

- Recreation Advisory Board
3-Year Term: 2 positions available
1) Froncello Bumpass requested reappointment

A motion was made by Commissioner Jeffers and carried 5-0 to reappoint
Froncello Bumpass on the Recreation Advisory Board for a 3-year term.

- Region K Aging Advisory
3-Year Term: 1 position
No applications were received.

- Voluntary Agricultural District Board
3-Year Term: 1 position available to represent each of the following townships and
designation:

Bushy Fork:  Chris Brann requested appointment

Flat River: Ronald Foushee requested reappointment
Mt. Tirzah: Pete Thomas requested reappointment

Farm Bureau: Coleman Whitfield requested reappointment
Grange: Norman Boyette requested reappointment

A motion was made by Commissioner Clayton and carried 5-0 to appoint Chris
Brann (Bushy Fork rep), and reappoint Ronald Foushee (Flat River rep), Pete Thomas (Mt.
Tirzah rep), Coleman Whitfield (Farm Bureau rep), and Norman Boyette (Grange rep) on
the Voluntary Agricultural District Board, each for a 3-year term.

June 19, 2017
24



- Workforce Development Board
1-Year Initial Term; 2-Year Reappointment
1 position available for a representative of a registered apprenticeship program, and
1 position available for a member or an officer of organized labor
No applications were received.

DESIGNATE NACO VOTING DELEGATE FOR THE 2017 ANNUAL
CONFERENCE:

Chairman Kendrick said the voting credentials for the 2017 Annual Conference to
be held July 21-24, 2017, in Franklin County, Ohio, must be submitted by July 7, 2017 in
order for Person County’s delegate to participate in the association’s annual election of
officers and policy adoption.

A motion was made by Commissioner Puryear and carried 5-0 to designate
Commissioner Jeffers as Person County’s delegate for the 2017 Annual NACo Conference.

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT:

Chairman Kendrick reported that on this date at 12:00 noon in the District
Courtroom, Person County will celebrate one of its personians, Ernest T. Dixon, who has
served as a deputy sheriff, a Sheriff in Person County, a volunteer fireman and a lifelong
citizen of the county and will be awarded the Order of the Long Leaf Pine, the highest
award by the Governor of the state of NC.

Chairman Kendrick thanked staff for all the hard work delivering a budget.
MANAGER’S REPORT:

County Manager, Heidi York thanked the Board for its work on the budget as well
as staff for the thoughtful analysis.

COMMISSIONER REPORT/COMMENTS:

Commissioner Jeffers had no report.

Commissioner Clayton reported there was interest among a business group in
Person County for the type of facility as Sierra; he said there was interest for operating the
transfer station and Commissioner Clayton offered his assistance as the Chairman and Vice
Chairman meet with Granville County to get this project moving forward.

Commissioner Puryear had no report.

Vice Chairman Powell had no report.

June 19, 2017
25



CLOSED SESSION #1

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Powell and carried 5-0 to enter into Closed
Session per General Statute 143-318.11(a)(5) at 9:20am to establish, or to instruct the
public body's staff or negotiating agents concerning the position to be taken by or on behalf
of the public body in negotiating the price and other material terms of a contract or
proposed contract for the acquisition of real property by purchase, option, exchange, or
lease with the following individuals permitted to attend: County Manager, Heidi York,
Clerk to the Board, Brenda Reaves, County Attorney, Ron Aycock, Assistant County
Manager, Sybil Tate, Interim IT Director, Chris Puryear and 911 Communications
Manager, Brett Wrenn.

Chairman Kendrick called the Closed Session to order at 9:21am.

A motion was made by Vice Chairman Powell and carried 5-0 to return to open
session at 9:38am.

Chairman Kendrick called the meeting back to order and stated the matter before
the Board was the radio systems.

County Attorney, Ron Aycock stated the action proposed to the Board was to
authorize the County Manager to execute a contract on behalf of the County with either
Wide Open Networks or UtiliPlex for the provision of services specified in the RFP in an
amount not to exceed $336,830.

A motion was made by Commissioner Jeffers and carried 5-0 to authorize the
County Manager to execute a contract, on behalf of the County, with either Wide Open
Networks or UtiliPlex for the provision of services specified in the RFP in an amount not
to exceed $336,830.

RECESS:

A motion was made by Commissioner Jeffers and carried 5-0 to recess the
meeting at 9:40am until 8:30am on July 10, 2017 for the purpose of conducting informal
interviews.

Brenda B. Reaves Tracey L. Kendrick
Clerk to the Board Chairman

June 19, 2017
26



